April 9, 1969 HOUSE FILE 778
Place On Calendar

do g /L;’ﬂﬂ) #-/7 By COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
Teast -7

Passed House, Date ... #4../£-67... Passed Senate, Date....#4=3c-69......
Vote: Ayes ....Zo#. Nays ... €. Vote: Ayes .49 .. Nays .. Quou.
Approved Smned

A BILL FOR

1 An Act to appropriate from the general fund of the state of
2 Iowa for the biennium beginning July 1, 1969 and sending
3 June 30, 1971, to the Iowa state fair board.
4  Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:
5 Section 1. For the Jowa state fair board there is hereby
6 appropriated from the general fund of the state for each year
7 of the biennium beginning July 1, 1969 and ending June 30,
8 1971, the following amounts, or so much thereof as may be
9 necessary, to be used in the manner designated:

10 FAIR BOARD

11 a. Fair board, Iowa state

12 For maintenance of buildings and

13 F=4 0113 1T £ UV $ 60,000.00

14 For premiums ... 10,000.00

15 The salary of the secretary of the state

16 fair board shall be fifteen thousand (15,000)

17 dollars per annum to be paid out of the fund

18 of the state fair board. ’

19 b. Agricultural societies (local fairs) ,

20 Forstate aid ..o 210,000.00

21 The appropriations for state aid to agri-

22 cultural societies shall be deemed conditional

[
w

on full compliance with all other statutes

[\™]
NG

which regulate and prescribe the conditions

N
ot

under which such aid is payable. In no case




H. F. 778 —2—

1 . shall any county receive more than two thou-

2 sand one hundred (2,100) dollars, except that

3 in a county where there are two definitely

4 separate county extension offices, each such

5 society shall receive state aid in such amount:

6 as it would be entitled to if it were the only

7 society in the county. In counties having mmore

8 than one fair entitled to state aid, the state

9 aid available for the county shall be prorated

10 to said fairs on the basis of cash premiums

11 paid by said fairs.
12 Total .o : . .-$280,000.00

13 Sec, 2. There is hereby appropriated from theMund
14 of the state of Jowa to the state fair board the sum of one

15 hundred thousand (100,000) dollars, or so much thereof as may
16 be necessary, to be used for major repairs to the buildings.

17 Contracts for improvements for which funds are appropriated
18 by this section shall be submitted by the state fair board to

19 the governor and the state comptroller, except that items com-
20 monly known as change orders need not be submitted to the
21 governor and the state comptroller unless such change orders
22 actually increase the total cost of that particular project.

23 The state fair board, the governor and the state comptroller
24 are hereby authorized to obtain federal grants to the state to
25 be used in connection with the funds appropriated by this sec-
26 tion.
27 Any unencumbered balance remaining as of June 30, 1971, of
28 the appropriation of this section shall revert to the general
29 fund of the state as of June 30, 1971.

30 Sec. 3. All federal grants to and the federal receipts of
31 these departments and divisions thereof are hereby appropriated
32 for the purpose set forth in such federal grants or receipts.
33 Sec. 4. Where any of the laws of this state are in conflict
34 with this Act, the provisions of this Act shall govern for the
35 biennium.

1 Amend House File 778, page 2, by striking all of section 2.

Filed - Koot o-/p
April 14, 1969 GANNON of Jasper




